percent (5%) or more (or such other contract underpayment threshold as set forth in a generally 

applicable and enforceable regulation or policy of Mesilla related to audits), Grantee shall pay the 

total cost of the audit, such cost not to exceed seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) for 

each year of the audit period.  If the audit shows the Franchise fee payments have been overpaid 

by five percent (5%) or more, Mesilla shall refund the over-collected amounts to be credited by 

Grantee on the customers’ bills.   

4. Any finally settled amount due to Mesilla as a result of such audit shall be